

No. 20-2388

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAMANTHA GOLD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT***

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM #6  
*Counsel for Respondent  
United States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING**..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**OPINIONS BELOW**..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

**I. Factual Background and Petitioner’s Criminal Conviction** ..... 2

**II. The Fourteenth Circuit’s Affirmation of the District Court**..... 4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**I. PETITIONER’S THREATENING AND VIOLENT CONVERSATION WITH HER PSYCHOTHERAPIST IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE FEDERAL PSYCHOTHERAPIST TESTIMONIAL PRIVILEGE**..... 8

**A. The Psychotherapist Privilege is Not Available to Petitioner Because Her Conversation with Her Therapist was Not Confidential Under Federal and State Law**.9

*i. When a patient has been expressly informed that certain communications are subject to disclosure, there is no reasonable expectation of confidentiality*..... 10

**B. Even If the Psychotherapist Privilege Did Apply to Petitioner’s Conversation with Her Psychotherapist, Her Therapist’s Subsequent Disclosure of the Threats in Compliance with State Law Destroyed the Purpose of the Privilege**..... 13

**C. Even Assuming that the Psychotherapist’s Testimony is Inadmissible, the Improper Admission of that Testimony is Not Sufficient to Overturn Petitioner’s Conviction or Grant a New Trial**..... 15

**II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IS NOT VIOLATED WHEN THE GOVERNMENT ADMITS FILES FROM PETITIONER’S COMPUTER INTO EVIDENCE AFTER CONDUCTING A SEARCH BROADER THAN THE PRIVATE PARTY’S**. ..... 16

**A. The Private Search Doctrine’s Scope is Broad and Extends to Digital Devices When the Government Officer is Already Substantially Certain of What is Inside**. ..... 18

*i. The privacy concerns raised by the Sixth and Eleventh Circuits are not applicable because a flash drive is a closed container*. ..... 20

**B. Even if This Court Does Not Adopt the Broad Approach, Officer Yap’s Search Did Not Exceed the Scope of the Private Party’s Search Under the Narrow Approach**. .... 22

**C. The Narrow Approach Creates Unnecessary Issues the Court Must Overcome and Hampers Law Enforcement..... 25**

**III. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT VIOLATE THE REQUIREMENTS OF *BRADY V. MARYLAND* BECAUSE THERE IS NO DUTY TO DISCLOSE INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE, ESPECIALLY WHEN THAT EVIDENCE IS ALSO IMMATERIAL. .... 27**

**A. Inadmissible Evidence at Trial Can Never Form the Basis of a Brady Violation.. 28**

**B. Alternatively, Inadmissible Evidence Can Only Form the Basis of a *Brady* Violation When the Inadmissible Evidence Would Necessarily Lead to the Disclosure of Admissible Evidence..... 29**

**C. The Government’s Failure to Disclose Inadmissible Evidence in this Case Did Not Violate *Brady v. Maryland* Because the Inadmissible Evidence is Not Material..... 31**

**CONCLUSION ..... 32**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) ..... 7, 27

*Jaffee v. Redmond*, 518 U.S. 1 (1996) ..... passim

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967). ..... 17

*Kyles v. Whitley*, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 28, 31

*McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood*, 464 U.S. 548 (1984) ..... 15

*Riley v. California*, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) ..... 7, 18, 20, 21

*United States v. Jacobsen*, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 17

*Upjohn Co. v. U.S.*, 449 U.S. 383 (1981) ..... 9

*Walter v. United States*, 447 U.S. 649 (1980)..... 17

*Wood v. Bartholomew*, 516 U.S. 1 (1995) ..... 7, 28

*Wyoming v. Houghton*, 526 U.S. 295 (1999)..... 18
